dentist and a board-approved protocol or practice guidelines. 209 

(4)  Collaboration relationship exceptions.  Certified nurse 210 

practitioners, certified nurse midwives and clinical nurse 211 

specialists licensed to practice advanced practice nursing in this 212 

state, who have completed three thousand six hundred (3,600) 213 

practice hours, are exempt from maintaining a 214 

collaborative/consultative relationship with a licensed physician 215 

or dentist as required by subsection (3) of this section.  216 

Certified nurse practitioners, certified nurse midwives and 217